BLACKMER SEAL-LESS PUMPS 960901
INSTRUCTIONS NO. 108-A00_0704
INSTALLATION OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
Section
Effective
Replaces
108
April 2007

PUMP IDENTIFICATION
A pump Identification tag, containing the pump serial number,
I.D. number, and model designation, is attached to each
pump.  It is recommended that the data from this tag be
recorded and filed for future reference. If replacement parts
are needed, or if information pertaining to the pump is
required, this data must be furnished to a Blackmer
representative.
TECHNICAL DATA
Maximum Pump Speed 1750 RPM
Maximum Operating
Temperature 200°F (93°C)
Minimum Operating
Temperature -40°F (-40°C)
Maximum Viscosity 5,000 SSU (1.050 CP)*
Maximum Differential Pressure 125 psi  (8.6 bar)
Maximum Working Pressure
(Inlet Pressure + Differential
Pressure)
175 psi  (12.1 bar)
Technical Data is for standard materials of construction.
Consult Blackmer Material Specs for optional materials of
construction.
* Conversion is based on a specific gravity of 1.0.
INITIAL PUMP START UP INFORMATION
Model No.: ____________________________________
Serial No.:  ____________________________________
ID No.:  _______________________________________
Date of Installation: _____________________________
Inlet Gauge Reading: ____________________________
Discharge Gauge Reading: _______________________
Flow Rate: _____________________________________
108-A00: Page 3/12
INSTALLATION
NOTICE:
Blackmer seal-less pumps must only be installed in
systems designed by qualified engineering personnel.
System design must conform with all applicable
regulations and codes and provide warning of all system
hazards.
Hazardous voltage.
Can shock, burn or
cause death.
 Install, ground and wire to local and
National Electrical Code requirements.
 Install an all-leg disconnect switch near
the unit motor.
 Disconnect and lockout electrical power
before installation or service
 Electrical supply MUST match motor
nameplate specifications.
 Motors equipped with thermal protection automatically
disconnect motor electrical circuit when overload exists.
Motor can start unexpectedly and without warning.
PRE-INSTALLATION CLEANING
NOTICE:
New pumps contain residual test fluid and rust inhibitor.
If necessary, flush pump prior to use.
Foreign matter entering the pump WILL cause extensive
damage. The suction tank and piping MUST be cleaned and
flushed prior to pump installation and operation.
LOCATION AND PIPING
An improperly designed piping system or improper unit
installation WILL significantly reduce pump performance and
life. Blackmer recommends the following piping system layout
and unit installation.
1. To minimize intake losses, locate the pump as close as
possible to the source of supply.
2. Intake piping and fittings MUST be at least as large in
diameter as the pump intake connection.
3. Minimize the number of intake line fittings (valves, elbows,
etc.) and piping turns or bends.
4. It is recommended an intake strainer be installed at least